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ENGINEERING
N & SURVEYING, L1C

PO Box 533 Redmond, OR 97756 - 541-923-7554 - www.ham-engr.com

Date: February 14, 2020

To: Nyle Head, President — PASRD Board o g
From: David M. Cosper, P.E. — Project Engineer . ; <
Re: Proposed Street Improvements — Revised

The following documents are attached for your review: N : -.

e Attachment 1 — Street Quantities (As of 2/12/20); L M

e Attachment 2 — Street Map of Proposed Improvements (As of 2/12/20);

e Attachment 3 — District Street Map Provided by PASRD;

e Attachment 4 — Revised Street Quantities (As of 2/13/20);

e Attachment 5 — Revised Street Map of Proposed Improvements (As of 2/13/20);
e Attachment 6 — Construction Quantities/Costs and Maintenance Costs — OTTA Seal;

e Attachment 7 — Construction Quantities/Costs and Maintenance Costs — 2 AC/6”CAB;
e Attachment 8 — Gravel Quantities/Costs and Maintenance Costs — 6” Gravel;

e Attachment 9 — Summary of Alternative Improvements/Maintenance Costs;

e Attachment 10 — Panoramic View Estates Tract Map (Recorded February 4, 1969);

e Attachment 11 —9/3/2019 Robinson & Owen Proposal for Gravel Roadway.

The street quantities shown in Attachment 1 and the mapping shown on Attachment 2 were based upon the
Panoramic View Estates Tract Map recorded February 4, 1969 (Attachment 10), and later used to
determine construction quantities and costs outlined in the attachments for the various roadway
improvement alternatives. Reconciliation of centerline mileage between the quantities developed from the
plat map and the PASRD Road Map (Attachment 3) could not be made. It was therefore determined the
recorded tract map was more accurate and was used as the basis to develop all construction quantities
outlined in this analysis.

Based upon input received at the February 12, 2020 Board meeting, revisions were made to Attachment 1
and Attachment 2. Attachment 4 and Attachment 5 reflect these revisions. Briefly, the revisions are as
follows:

e The portion of Panoramic View Drive from Camp Polk to Buck Horn Drive, was removed from the
construction quantities because of it current condition;

e A 0.4-mile portion of Lake Drive was added to the northern terminus of Lake Drive and identified as
Lake Drive (Private);

e A 0.6-mile portion of Emerald Valley Rd., from Enewetak Ext. to where the pavement ends on Hurley
Ranch Rd., was added;

e All road travel widths were reduced to 20 feet.



Modifications to the roadway system resulted in the following changes:

o Centerline Mileage increased from 6.21 miles to 7.04 miles (13.37% increase);
o Roadway Travel Surface Area increased from 713,448 sfto 742,740 sf (4.11% increase).

Attachment 6 provides the quantities, estimated unit costs and total costs for the various work items related
to Alternative 1 - OTTA Seal, based upon the street quantities shown in Attachment 1/Attachment 2
(2/12/2020) and street quantities shown in Attachments 4/Attachment 5 (2/13/2020). Unit costs for the
OTTA Seal alternative were developed in consultation with Vic Russell of Vic Russell Construction, Sam
Sachamberger of Albina Asphalt Company and Chris Doty, Deschutes County Road Department Director.
All three (3) sources have extensive knowledge and experience constructing OTTO Seals throughout
Deschutes County. The overall cost of construction for the OTTA Seal alternative increased approximately
$47,842, from $1,107,204 to $1,155,046, as a result of the roadway modifications outlined above. The
annualized cost for maintenance also increased by $1,009, from $23,781 per year to $24,791 per year for
the same reason. Differences in quantities, unit costs and total costs are shown in red and described under
notes.

Attachment 7 provides the quantities, estimated unit costs and total costs for the various work items related
to Alternative 2 - 2” Hot Mix Asphalt Concrete (HMAC) on 6” Aggregate Base based upon the street
quantities shown in Attachment 1/Attachment 2 (2/12/2020) and street quantities shown in Attachments
4/Attachment 5 (2/13/2020). The overall cost of construction for the 2” AC over 6” Aggregate Base
alternative was reduced by approximately $161,166 as a result of a reduction in the unit cost of AC from
$150/ton to $125/ton. All other unit costs remained as originally proposed. The reduction in the unit cost
for AC was determined to be warranted after a review of the historical costs for AC for recent bids for AC
ranged in cost for a 2-inch section from $100/ton to $115/ton. The $150/ton unit cost originally used
seemed too aggressive after our second review and was reduced to $125/ton.  The reduction in overall
costs due to the unit cost reduction outlined above was offset by the additional costs caused by the
modifications to the roadway system described previously. The overall cost of construction for the 2” AC
over 6” Aggregate Base alternative decreased approximately $161,166, from $3,066,635 to $2,905,469.
However, the annualized cost for maintenance increased by $1,077, from $25,367 per year to $26,444 per
year due to roadway system modifications previously described herein. Differences in quantities, unit costs
and total costs are shown in red and described under notes.

Attachment 8 provides the quantities, estimated unit costs and total costs for the various work items related
to Alternative 3 — Gravel Roadway, based upon the street quantities shown in Attachment 1/Attachment
2 (2/12/2020) and street quantities shown in Attachments 4/Attachment 5 (2/13/2020). Unit costs were
developed from the 9/3/2019 proposal received from Robinson & Owens Heavy Construction for this work
(Attachment 11). The overall cost of construction for the Gravel Roadway alternative increased
approximately $34,151, from $989,875 to $1,024,026, as a result of the roadway modifications outlined
above. The annualized cost for maintenance also increased by $2,115, from $49,809 per year to $51,924
per year for the same reason. Differences in quantities, unit costs and total costs are shown in red and
described under notes.



STREET NAME

PANORAMIC VIEW

BUCK HORN
GREEN RIDGE

LAKE

HINKLE BUTTE

PINE RIDGE

PINE DRIVE

SISTERS VIEW DRIVE
BUCK LANE
ENEWETAK EXT.

CL FOOTAGE (TRACT MAP)

5049

3485
6356

5982

5962
1636
893
1326
591
1500
32780

STREET QUANTITIES (02/12/20)

MILEAGE (TRACT MAP)

0.96

0.66
1.20

1.13

1.13
0.31
0.17
0.25
0.11
0.28
6.21

(HOA MILIAGE)

1.32

0.81
1.48

1.40

1.28
0.38
0.19
0.40
0.17

7.43

RANK

MAJOR
MINOR
MAJOR
MINOR
MAJOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR

ATTACHMENT 1

CLFTGE

3191
1858
3485
6356
1824
4158
5962
1636
893
1326
591
1500
32780

RDWY WDTH (F)

24
20
24
20
24
20
24
20
20
20
20
20

RDWY AREA (SF)

76584
37160
83640
127120
43776
83160
143088
32720
17860
26520
11820
30000
713448

SHLR AREA (SF)

12764
7432
13940
25424
7296
16632
23848
6544
3572
5304
2364
6000
131120
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STREET NAME RANK LENGTH (FT) RDWY WIDTH (F)

1. PANORAMIC DRIVE MAJOR 3,191 FT 24 FT

MINOR 1,858 FT 20 FT
2 BUCK HORN DRIVE MAJOR 3,485 FT 24 FT
3.  GREEN RIDGE LOOP MINOR 6,356 FT 20 FT
4. LAKE DRIVE MAJOR 1,824 FT 24 FT

MINOR 4,158 FT 20 FT
5. HINKLE BUTTE DRIVE MINOR 5,962 FT 20 FT
6. PINE RIDGE DRIVE MINOR 1,636 FT 20 FT
7. PINE DRIVE MINOR 893 FT 20 FT
8. SISTERS VIEW DRIVE MINOR 1,326 FT 20 FT
9. BUCK LANE MINOR 591 FT 20 FT
10. ENEWETAK LANE MAJOR 1,500 FT 20 FT

TOTAL 32,780 FT
6.21 MILES

_ MAJOR ROAD SECTION
(CENTERLINE LENGTH 8,500 FEET)
(ROAD SURFACE = 23,600 SY)

_ MINOR ROAD SECTION
(CENTERLINE LENGTH 29,000 FEET)

(ROAD SURFACE = 66,200 SY)

ATTACHMENT 2

RENEWAL DATE: 12/31/21

DATE:

No.| REVISION:

2/05/20] /A

DRAWING STATUS:| DATE:

X ExHIBIT

HaA

PANORAMIC ACCESS
SPECIAL ROADS DISTRICT
PROJECT LOCATION:
SISTERS, OREGON

PROJECT:
PASRD

CLIENT:

PANORAMIC ACCESS
SPECIAL ROADS
DISTRICT
PROPOSED ROAD
IMPROVEMENTS

SHEET TITLE:

JOB NO. 19-242

DRAWN BY: BPL

DRAWING:

P1.0
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ATTACHMENT 3



STREET NAME

PANORAMIC VIEW
BUCK HORN

GREEN RIDGE

LAKE

LAKE DR (PRIVATE)
HINKLE BUTTE

PINE RIDGE

PINE DRIVE

SISTERS VIEW DRIVE
BUCK LANE
ENEWETAK EXT.
EMERALD VALLEY RD

CL FOOTAGE (TRACT MAP)

4176
3485
6356
5982
2112
5962
1636
893
1326
591
1500
3168
37187

MILEAGE (TRACT MAP)

0.79
0.66
1.20
1.13
0.40
1.13
0.31
0.17
0.25
0.11
0.28
0.60
7.04

(HOA MILIAGE)

0.98
0.81
1.48
1.40
0.00
1.28
0.38
0.19
0.40
0.17
0.00
0.00
7.09

STREET QUANTITIES (02/13/20)

RDWY WDTH (F)

RANK

MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR
MINOR

CLFTGE

4176
3485
6356
5982
2112
5962
1636
893
1326
591
1500
3168
37187

ATTACHMENT 4

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

RDWY AREA (SF)

83520
69700
127120
119640
42240
119240
32720
17860
26520
11820
30000
63360
680380

SHLR AREA (SF)

16704
13940
25424
23928
8448
23848
6544
3572
5304
2364
6000
12672
148748

Does not include portion from Camp Polk to Buck Horn Drive



FILE: Z:\HAM Engr\18-242 PASRD Roadway Improvernents\Preliminary\200213- 18242 mop.dvg 2/13/2020 445 PN — Dovid Cosper

STREET NAME RANK LENGTH (FT) RDWY WIDTH (F)
1. PANORAMIC DRIVE MINOR 4,176 FT 20 FT
2. BUCKHORN DRIVE MIN OR 3,485 FT 20 FT
3. GREEN RIDGE LOOP MINOR 6,356 FT 20 FT
4. LAKE DRIVE MINRO 5,982 FT 20 FT
5. LAKE DRIVE (PRIVATE) MINOR 2112 FT 20 FT
5. HINKLE BUTTE DRIVE MINOR 5962 FT 20 FT
6. PINE RIDGE DRIVE MINOR 1,636 FT 20 FT
7. PINEDRIVE MINOR 893 FT 20 FT
8.  SISTERS VIEW DRIVE MINOR 1,326 FT 20 FT
9. BUCKLANE MINOR 591 FT 20 FT
10. ENEWETAK LANE MINOR 1,500 FT 20 FT
11. EMERALD VALLEY RD MINOR 3,168 FT 20 FT
TOTAL 37,187 FT
7.04 MILES

MAJOR ROAD SECTION
(CENTERLINE LENGTH 8,500 FEET)
(ROAD SURFACE = 23,600 SY)

MINOR ROAD SECTION
(CENTERLINE LENGTH 29,000 FEET)
(ROAD SURFACE = 66,200 SY)

ATTACHMENT 5

RENEWAL DATE: 12/31/21

DATE:

No.| REVISION:

2/05/20] /A

DRAWING STATUS:| DATE:

X ExHIBIT
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JOB NO. 19-242

DRAWN BY: BPL

DRAWING:

P1.0




ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS
1. MOBILIZATION
2. SUBGRADE PREP
3. PULVERIZE BUCK HORN DR/PANORAMIC DR
4. INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
5. DRAINAGE IMPT.S
6. OTTA SEAL - 2 LIFTS
7. AG BASE SHOULDERS
8. FINAL SEAL (FOG)

ESTIMATED MAINTENANCE
EVERY 10 YEARS
APPLY CHIP SEAL

2/12/2020
QUANTITY UNIT cOST
11Ls $78,467.54 /LS
160 HR $300.00 /HR
10842 sY $3.00 /SY
6 EA $4,500.00 /INTERS
4 EA $25,000.00 /EA
79272 SY $6.00 /SY
2428 CY $50.00 /CY
79272 SY $0.50 SY
SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (20%)
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS

QUANTITY UNIT cOST
79272 SY $3.00 /SY
TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

ITEM COST
$78,468
$48,000
$32,527
$27,000

$100,000
$475,632
$121,407

$39,636

$922,670

$184,534
$1,107,204

ITEM COST

$237,816

$23,782

OTTA SEAL ESTIMATE

2/13/2020
QUANTITY UNIT cOST
11Ls $82,287.52 /LS
160 HR $300.00 /HR
10125 sy $3.00 /SY
6 EA $4,500.00 /INTERS
4 EA $25,000.00 /EA
82638 SY $6.00 /SY
2755 CY $50.00 /CY
82638 SY $0.50 SY
SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (20%)
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS

QUANTITY UNIT cOST
82638 SY $3.00 /SY
TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

ATTACHMENT 6

$1,155,046

NOTES

ITEM COST

$82,288 BASED ON % OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS - OVERALL CONSTRUCTION COST REDUCED
$48,000
$30,376 QUANTITY REDUCED TO INCLUDE ONLY PORTIONS OF BUCKHORN AND PANORAMIC
$27,000

$100,000

$495,827 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS

$137,730 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS
$41,319 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS

$962,539

$192,508
$47,842.91 MORE IN OVERALL COSTS

ITEM COST

$247,913 QUANTITY REDUCED TO INCLUDE PORTION OF BUCKHORN AND PANORAMIC

$24,791 $1,009.73 MORE IN ANNUALIZED COSTS



ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS
. MOBILIZATION
. SUBGRADE PREP
. PULVERIZE BUCK HORN DR/PANORAMIC DR
. INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
. DRAINAGE IMPT.S
. 6" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASED
HMAC

NV A WN R

ESTIMATED MAINTENANCE
EVERY 10 YEARS
APPLY CHIP SEAL

EVERY 5 YEARS
CRACK SEAL SURFACE

2/12/2020
QUANTITY UNIT cOST
11Ls $232,320.86 /LS
160 HR $300.00 /HR
10842 sY $3.00 /SY
6 EA $4,500.00 /INTERS
4 EA $25,000.00 /EA
16451 CY $50.00 /SY
8621 TN $150.00 /TN
SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (20%)
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS
QUANTITY UNIT cOST

79272 SY $3 /sy
ANNUALIZED COST - CHIP SEAL

79272 SY $0.10 /SY
ANNUALIZED COST - CRACK SEAL

TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

ITEM COST
$232,321
$48,000
$32,527
$27,000
$100,000
$822,557

$1,293,125

$2,555,530
$511,106

$3,066,635

ITEM COST

$237,816
$23,782

$7,927
$1,585

$25,367.04

2" HMAC/6" CAB

2/13/2020
QUANTITY UNIT cOST

11Ls $220,111.28 /LS

160 HR $300.00 /HR

10125 sy $3.00 /SY
6 EA $4,500.00 /INTERS

4 EA $25,000.00 /EA

17448 CY $50.00 /SY

8987 TN $125.00 /TN
SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (20%)
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS
QUANTITY UNIT cOST

82638 SY $3.00 /SY
ANNUALIZED COST - CHIP SEAL

82638 SY $0.10 /SY
ANNUAL COST - CRACK SEAL

TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

ATTACHMENT 7

$2,905,468.85

NOTES

ITEM COST

$220,111.28 BASED ON % OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS - OVERALL CONSTRUCTION COST REDUCED
$48,000.00
$30,376.00 QUANTITY REDUCED TO INCLUDE PORTION OF BUCKHORN AND PANORAMIC
$27,000.00

$100,000.00

$872,379.47 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS

$1,123,357.29 REDUCED UNIT COST FROM $150 TO $125/QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT
$2,421,224.04

$484,244.81
$161,166.56 LESS IN OVERALL COSTS

ITEM COST

$247,913 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS
$24,791

$8,264 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS
$1,653

$26,444 $1,077.05 MORE IN ANNUALIZED COSTS



ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS
1. MOBILIZATION
2. SUBGRADE PREP
3. PULVERIZE BUCK HORN DR/PANORAMIC DR
4. 1-FOOT WIDE SHOULDER ROCK EA.SIDE
5. DRAINAGE IMPT.S
6. 6" CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASED

ESTIMATED MAINTENANCE
EVERY 10 YEARS
ADD 2" OF GRAVEL

EVERY 1 YEARS
RESHAPE AND COMPACT SURFACE

2/12/2020

QUANTITY UNIT cOST
11Ls $74,990.55 /LS
79272 SY $0.39 /sY
10842 sY $3.00 /SY
65560 LF $0.30 /LF
4 EA $25,000.00 /EA
79272 SY $7.15 /SY

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (20%)
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS

QUANTITY UNIT COST
26424 SY $7.15 /SY
ANNUALIZED COST - NEW GRAVEL

79272 SY $0.39 /sy
ANNUALIZED COST - RESHAPE

TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

ITEM COST
$74,991
$30,916
$32,527
$19,668

$100,000
$566,795

$824,896

$164,979

$989,875

ITEM COST
$188,932
$18,893

$30,916
$30,916

$49,809

6" GRAVEL ROADWAY

2/13/2020
QUANTITY UNIT cOST
11Ls $77,577.70 /LS
82638 SY $0.39 /sY
10125 sy $3.00 /SY
74374 LF $0.30 /LF
4 EA $25,000.00 /EA
13773 CY $42.90 /CY
SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (20%)
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS

QUANTITY UNIT COST
4591 CY 43 /cY
ANNUALIZED COST - NEW GRAVEL

82638 SY $0.39 /sY
ANNUALIZED COST - RESHAPE

TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

ATTACHMENT 8

$1,024,026

ITEM COST
$77,578 BASED ON % OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS - OVERALL CONSTRUCTION COST REDUCED
$32,229 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS
$30,376 QUANTITY REDUCED TO INCLUDE PORTION OF BUCKHORN AND PANORAMIC
$22,312 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS
$100,000
$590,860 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS

$853,355

$170,671
$34,150 MORE IN OVERALL COSTS

ITEM COST
$196,953 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS
$19,695

$32,229 QUANTITY ADJUSTED DUE TO STREET SEGMENT ADJUSTMENTS
$32,229

$51,924 $2,115 MORE IN ANNUALIZED COSTS



OTTA SEAL ESTIMATE
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS
TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

2" HMAC/6" CAB
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS
TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

6" GRAVEL ROADWAY
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS
TOTAL ANNUALIZED COST

2/12/20
$1,107,204
$23,781.60

$3,066,635
$25,367.04

$989,875
$49,809

SUMMARY

2/12/13
$1,155,046
$24,791

$2,905,468.85
$26,444

$1,024,026
$51,924

ATTACHMENT 9

NOTES
$47,842.91 MORE IN OVERALL COSTS
$1,009.73 MORE IN ANNUALIZED COSTS

$161,166.56 LESS IN OVERALL COSTS
$1,077.05 MORE IN ANNUALIZED COSTS

$34,150 MORE IN OVERALL COSTS
$2,115 MORE IN ANNUALIZED COSTS



/[' 3 se

PLAT SHEET | OF 4 SHEETS
BEING SUBDIVISION  OF PORTION OF SEC.36 I'L E D
T.14.5., R.I0.E. AND A PORTION OF SEC. 3I, T.14.S., R.ILE. 805 1909
and
W.M. IN THE COUNTY OF DESCHUTES, STATE OF OREGON. Ly y o
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE : DEDICATION :
Known afl men By these presents rhat  Sydnrey Gross  and  Saroh Gross , William R Mayfield and D Marian
f, Richard W Burron, being first owly sworn |, depose and  sgy  that [ have correctly  surveyed . Meytiald and Dan N Heerman  ond Auitice A, Helerman husbands and  wives , do  hereby moke , establish
and marked with DrOper MOMUMEn 'S rhe fands FOOresents on  the plat  PANORAMIC VIEW ESTATES and declare  the plar of " PANORAMIC VIEW ESTATES " as  described & rhe gccompanying  SURVEyOrs  cerificate 1o
focated i @ portien of Sec. 36 T M4 S. RICE & g portion of Secton I T./M.5., RILE. W.M_ be 0 true and  correct  map and  plat  thereef ,  all lots  being  of the  demensions shown and  ail
Deschutes  County , State of Ongr.m, e m:ha'! point  being o 2 X3& golv. ;mn .afs ser af the Sam&'mr streefs of  the  wdths  rtheredn serforth and e do hereby dedicate fo rhe use  of the  public a5 public
comer of soid Sec. 36; thence olong the southerly [fie of soid  Sec. L N.B9° 392 E. 399708 WS fow alf 9!—'99?3 shown  on  said  plar y -
S.W corner of the SE. 14 5E 159 of so'anf Sec. 35; thence along the westerly line of soid 5.{_!/‘455(/5 | ( t}q i /; . _/r s
NOo°oF'S3 W, 132722 0 the AW of sana' 5‘51/43.&' w' s themce along the northerly line of - - " / i *
saig SE 4 SE s | maseer 337 £ L5094 w0 SW. comer of the MW (75W i of By "7/ w by 0SS &@Mﬂg__ﬁi@_ Loy ._‘3"".‘::-/, Eeltrmaes
said  Sec. 3/, thence  akng  rhe  southerly e of said NW ws.nfw of said Sec. 3/ 5.89°45°037 £. 1.26001" ° 'l . Va
fo the S.E. cormer of the NW. L4S.W ¢4 of said Sec.3/; thence along the eagsterly line of sald NW é H . YY\ A ; . I_/ .
144 SW 174 of Section 3/ N.0°03'327E.  1326.09° 1o e NE corner  of  said NI/ SW 1A thence ot /é— _ e y AU Maan May ar A e Fl pelt s
aleng the northerly  line thereol N.89° 36 06" . {,262.34" o the Eost L4 corner of sald

Sec.36 ; rthence olong  the egsterly e of soid  Sec. 36 M.O° o' 3" w. 2,651 4’3 ro  me ME Cor

of  soid  Sec. 36 , fthence along the northerly fine of said  Sec. 36 S 89°59'06" W 5362.64° to

rhe N.W. cormer of said Sec. 36 ; thence  along the Westeriy fine of  said Sec. 36 S0%C3IBEE.
5,326.84 ' to fthe .nitial point.

AC, NOWLEDGEMENT :

STATE OF OREGON 55
CUNTY OF DESCHUTES

Alf  block  comers being marked with 5/8" X30" ron rods all  lot corners are marked with 172" x 24" This  cerfifies thal on  this #e day of __{Prcsmgr K Jsﬁ,mm me, g potary public in  and for
iron  rods ond rthe  accompanying  frocing i on exact cgoy of the original. s Stare and Counfy  personally  dppeared Sydney Gross  and  Sorgh  Gross , William R, Mayfield  and 0 Morign Mayfield
b and Dan M Heierman  agnd Aarmrc .4. MHeierman  husbands  and  wives, who beng !:fsr duly sworm g say  that
éy_m — they are the persons  nomed  in foregoing  Dedveation  and that  they  are owners of  fhe

Surveyor knewn  henceforth  as PANORAMIC WEPV ESTATES"  and  that their signatures offired -"o said  Dedication
free oct and  deed

s

Wimess my hand  and  official seal

Notary public for the Srare of mam e CEVPN A
Subscribed and sworn to  before me  Mhis __a?_d’_ZL day OF_M_ .rg_é! My  commission  expires Yociast 13 Judd

MNotary — FPublic for the Stare of Oregon APFPROVALS :
" . A d I ™
My  commission  expires —722“' b7, 1269 aporoved ___DecEmpEr_30 1268 & —

Ll Py - fepruagy 4 i9t9

A5 ' 4
i ﬂj / - Wd
County SSIONErs

ra

Al faxes , gssessement , fees , or other
charges  as pmmm' By 0;?5 F2-035 have
been paid

ofFplr 4 _éq(g_awy

Sheriff

‘

{  hereby certify fthat ali od  valorem
rares  and  all  speciol agssessments , fees
ane  other  chanes required by lfaw 1o
be  placed  on  the 1968-70  tar roll
whih  became o fen or will  become
g fen  during His  cafender  year , but
nel  yer  certifed e rhe  fox collecror
for  coffection how been paid fo me.

4 4 Go S/ 19ed _ 275 .‘/fﬁ///-'
- Goonts

!
w
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aRrew g M Loor
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RobinsonédOwen

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

PO BOX 267 Sisters, OR 87759 {54.Q 549-1848 O (541) 549-0601 F

Panoramic Roads Quote
9/3/2019
Sisters, Oregon
Prepared By: Mike Owen
| Description T .. Unit . QTY. - UnitPrice =~ Total I
#1 Place 3/4inch crushed rock on 7.5 mile x 22ft wide
6 inches deep compacted ready to pave. ‘

871200sf = 96800 sy sy 96800 $7.15 $692,120.00
02  Prepsubgrade and build a2 2% crown SY 96800 $0.39 $37.752.00
03 1 Foot Wide Shoulder Rock placed LF 79200 $0.30 $23,760.00
i Base Bid Total =~ = .$753,632.00]

Notes & Exclusions

Exciudes all permits

If quantities or scope are altered R&O reserves the right to adjust pricing

Proposal based on non-prevailing wage rates

Excludes any survey or staking

Estimate provided with out plans or specifacations
Estimate does not include cut or fill excavation,drainage
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